UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2018/026

Order No.: 104 (NY/2018) Date: 25 May 2018

Original: English

Before: Judge Alessandra Greceanu

Registry: New York

Registrar: Morten Albert Michelsen, Officer-in-Charge

PENA CORREA

The Dispute Tribunal may at any time, either on an application of a party or on its own initiative, issue any order or give any direction which appears to a judge to be appropriate for the fair and expeditious disposal of the case and to do justice to the parties.

Article 36 Procedural matters not covered in the rules of procedure

- 1. All matters that are not expressly provided for in the rules of procedure shall be dealt with by decision of the Dispute Tribunal on the particular case, by virtue of the powers conferred on it by article 7 of its statute.
- 5. In *Villamoran* Order No. 171 (NY/2011) dated 7 July 2011, the Dispute Tribunal suspended the implementation of two decisions pending its consideration of an application for suspension of action concerning those decisions filed before the Tribunal on 5 July 2011. The Tribunal stated:
 - 7. In view of the fact that 7 July 2011 is the last working day 5 p.m. (close of business in New York), that the implementation of

the contested decisions be suspended until further order.

- 8. Having considered the facts before it and the submissions made by both parties, the Tribunal determines that, in view of the complex issues in the present case, further submissions are required for the fair and expeditious disposal of the application and to do justice to the parties.
- 9. The Tribunal further considers that, given that the contested administrative decisions are due to be implemented today, it is appropriate, in the special circumstances of the present case, to 1Tm0 gi7(se)3(c)-5I9ecs.

Case No. UNDT/NY/2018/026 Order No. 104 (NY/2018)